COMMON COUNCII.—December 19, 1910.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Dec. 19th, 1910. Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Mills.- Present: Ald. Stark, O’ Conner,
Hocherin, Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring,
Blaich, Goodyear, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10.

By Ald. Blaich: Whereas, the city
of Ann Arbor has now completed its
new council chamber in the city hall
of the city of Ann Arbor, and it is no
longer necessary for the city to occu-
py the room in the court house he-
longing to the county of Washtenaw,
therefore, be it

Resolved, that hereafter all meet-
ings of the commoun council shall be
held in the council chamber in the
city hall, and that the common coun-
cil shall convene hereafter in said new
council chamber, and that the gaid
new council chamber shall be the us-
ual place of meeting for the transac-
tion of all business of the common
council of the city of Ann Arbor, and,
further, that the common council do
now adourn to the new council cham-
ker in the city hall, for the transaction
of such business as may come before

it. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O'Connor, Hochrein, Sweet,
Pipp, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear,
Lautz, Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

The common council reconvened in
new council chamber in the city hall,
corner of Huron st. and Fifth av.
Present: Ald. Stark, O’'Connor, Hoch-
rein, Staffan, Sweei, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills, 13. Absent: Ald,
Murray, Flynn, 2, Minutes of prev-
ious meeting approved,

Communications.
From the Mayor—

Ann Arbor, Mich,, Dec. 17th, 1910,
The Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen—I desire to call attention
to the action of the council at your
last regular meeting, when you adopt-
ed the report of the committee, recom-
mending that the question of bonding
the city for the sum of forty-five
thousand dollars for taking care of
our city patients, be submitted to the
people at a special election. and di-
. recting the city clerk to present, at
the next regular meeting of the coun-
cil, the necessary resoclutions calling
for said special election. While there
was no definite action taken by the
council, I suppose you had reference
to the city issuing bonds for the pro-
posed Sisterhood Hospital, and I pre-
sume that some similar action will he
taken in reference to the city bond-
ing itself for a. Detention hospital,

577

which 1 believe that the city should
build and operate in counjunction with
the University of Michigan. While I
do not wish to be understood as being
opposed to giving our citizens the op-
pertunity to express their opinions on
any proposition that they desire,
vet I believe that before either propo-
sition is submitted to a vote of the
people, that the council should have
full and detailed information show-
ing what the city will receive in re-
turn for the money it will appropri-
ate. I would therefore recommend
that before any proposition to bond
the city is submitted to a vote of the
people, the council have a written
agreement, showing a copy of the con-
tract, that the Board of Regents an¢
the Sisterhood will sign, giving ful
and detailed informatior what the city
will receive in return for any money
the city can legally appropriate.

Respectfully submitted, William L.

Walz, Mayor.

Communication ordered on file.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, That the
action of the council December 5th,
1910, on special committee report and
recommendation, relative to Sister-
hood hospital, be reconsidered. Ad-
opted as follows: Yeas, Ald. Stark,
O’Connor, Hochrein, Staffan, Sweet,
Pipp. Manwaring, Sherk, Blaich,
CGoodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 13.
Nays, none.
From the Board of Pullic Works—

Hon. soard of Public Works, Wirt

Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—We re-
commend that the roadways of
Bridges Nos. 1 and 3 be replanked

early the coming season, the work be-
ing necessary for the safety of the
public, and estimate that there wiil
be required for this work 16,752 feet
of white oak plank.

Regpectfully submitted, . W. Groves,

City Engineer, J. Wisner, Streeti
Commissioner.
Moved ky Mr, Nichols: That the

communication (relative to planking
bridges Nos. 1 and 3) be referred to
council with request that Board of
Public Works be authorized to pur-
chase plank and repair bridges as per
recommendation.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Goodyear: That re-
gquest be granted, and the Board of
Putlic Works be authorized to pur-
chase plank and repair bridges 1 and
3. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’'Connor, Hochrein, Staffan,
Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Mills, 13. Nays, none.



578 COMMON COUNCIL
Petitions.
0Of Robinson, et al, relative to

change of ordinance regulating price

permitted for carrying passengers,
laggage, etc., received and referred

to Ordinance committee.

Of Jacob Weblter, et al, relative to
street light corner Brooks and Sum-
mit sts.,, received and referred to
Lighting committee.

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT.
Ann ..rbor, Mich. Dec. 19th, 1110

To the Honorable the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your finance comiittee have
had the city bills under consideration, and
respectfully  recommend their allowance
and warrants ordered drawn for the fol-
lowing amounts.

Go. Blaich, Geo. Lutz, Finance Committee,

Fire Fund.

Chas. Andrews, salary ..............% 41.G66
I‘ugene Williams, salary ........... 35.50
Fred Jolly, SQlary ... .o . 589555 33.30
Ral; h FFdwards, salary .....c....... 3520
Henry McLaren, salary ..... NN 5437
Geo. Hoclzle, salary ....oo.vivnee.n 3457
Jacobh Gwinner, sa'ary ...o.ee.ee... 33,00
Arthur Cl:irk, salary ............. e 3300
Arch. Waggoct, salary ..coovievvennns 33,00
Max Wittlinger salary ........ 33.00
IHarley Wise salary ....oooueinnn :
Pramk Tice; SAlorF ., vomes s vowses o wew
Martin Nolls SAlaEY « s sww s v vas 5 5 v
Russel” James, sa'ary ........

Geo. Ishaldl, salary oo,

Mat., Heininger, salary ..o..ovv.on...

IFfred Norvdman, salary .o.o.........

John Behr salery oo, 27.50
Chas. Carroll, salary ......ov ... 22.00
Frank Kapp Sadary ..cevewsovees o oo 22.00

Total salaries for 1-2 mounth of
DeeembED . v o s swmen o o 5 v e. . P0615.30

Police Fund.

Theo. C. Apfel, salary........ R S 1
Thos. O'Drien. salary .............. 37 40
Matthew: Mas Salaey wws « vevas s seas 35.00
Zenus Sweet, salary ..o 24300
W, Blackburn, salary ........... 33.00
Wm. J. Aprill, sa’ary ... ..., 5300
Gustave Meyer, salary .............. 33 00

DeWitt Hathaway, salary

3200

Total salaries for one-half month
of December ........... « % sEreE 8 8 g $277.6H
Park Fund.
Thos. Allen. labor .. ..o, $ 1.80
Chas. II. Otis, labor (supt.)......... 833
ye0; Tvandel; Jabor -« coues vesuns ¢ S 1.00
Wm. Randel Iabor .................. 1.80
John Wisner, horse and wagon..... 1.50
TOtal sy wes voves 5 ¢ onms 5 8 sams 7 dien SS1E 43
Street Fund.
Wm, Bury, labor ....... ... .. ... ..... $2.00
Joehar Hoellen; 1aBbofr o open s voems ¢ o vvws 5a 1.20
Total oo e — £3 ..(j

Wme Bury; Jabor .. eeses v oms s.o.90 % 12.00
1L M. Caughey. Inhor ... ......... 24.00
Wm. Clark, labor .. ... .. ... ..., 289

December 19, 1510, -
Michael ITession labor ...... ceieenee 1440
John [Iolka, labor ........ § PR B 4.580
Matthias Luippold, labor ........... 1-80
ico. Schaible, labor ..... — 5.80
Louis Seneli, labor .......... svawes o 207
P’ete Todaro, labor ............ PO SR .
Fred Ullvich, labor ......... P e 2867
It T Ells, teamy e s cevmen seves s 623
I'lsifor Bros. plowing snow ........ 51.00
John W. Herrst, plowing snow..... 30.00
Jos. Wallacker, plowing snow...., 13 50
Jos. Williams, plowing snew ....... .15

Pebal oo g enpenEs sew 5 EEEE .. $212.59

Recapitulation.

D B ....5615 30
b ey 1T . Ir 277.00
Park ... o0 an. e et 1
BEPRET o v g sves o 6 s s cogeretes s s .. 320
Diridge, cul. & crosswalK. .o ovvven.. .. 212w

POl s = svvmrin © « & womge 3 e, s $1.122.58

Approved and respectfully submitted i
the Finanee commitiee.

ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

Ald. Blaich moved the adop'ion of
the report. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. Stark, O'Conncr, Hechrein,
Staffan, Sweet, P’'pp, Sherk, Blaich,
Goodyear, Paten, Lutz, Pres. M-
12. Nays, none.

(Ald. Manwaring
ing vcte).

Moved bty Al1. Paton: That city
clerk reguest Ann Arbor Water Co.
to comply with order c¢f coun-~il rela-
{ive to water main nn S. Ashley st.
Adopted,.

Special Comminiers on Coasting.

To the Honorarle the Common
Counecil: Gentlemen—Your spec’ail
committee, to whom was referred the
auesticn of a suitahle place or places
for coasting, respectfully report: /That
we are unable to find any suitable
places outside the streets. We the e-
fore recommend that boys anl girls b2
not prohilited from coeasting ¢n the
following streets: Ann et. from Inga's
ct. east, Third st. from Madiscn s*. to
Lit erty st., Felch st. from Spring st. to
AMain st.,, and Broadway st.

That the city clerk ! e instructed Lo
notify the Ann Arher R2ilread ¢ -
that people are ncot prohilited from
coasting on Feleh st, and that said
Nailrcad Co. shall have a flagman anl

not present dur-

protect them when using sidetrack
crossing said street.

E. B. Manwar'ng, Geo. Blaich, Henry

Hochrein, John Wicner.

Ald. Manwaring moved the adoption
of the report. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein,
Staffan, $Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring,
Sherk, Blaich, Geodyear, Paton, Lutz,
Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none,

Report and recommendation of
Special committee on Sisterhood hos-



COMMON COUNCIL—December 19, 1910.

pital, as presented December 5th, was
then taken up.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring: That
the matter ke re-referred to the same
committee.

By Ald. Paton, as substitute: Re-
salved, that the report of committee
~on bonding issue for hospital be not
concurred in, and report be placed on
tabhle and committee discharged.

Substitute 2dopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein,
Sweet, Manwaring, Sherk, 13laich,
Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 11.
Nays, Ald. Staffan, Pipp, 2.

Special cominittee on the council
room reported that same was complet-
ed with one or two minor exceptions.

Moved b Ald. Manwaring: That
rule 21 Fe suspended for the evening
and warrant be ordered drawn in
favor of Koch Bros. for balance due
them on contract, amount due $847.18.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. Stark,
O’Connor, Hochrein, Staffan, Sweet,
Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk Blaich,
Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres. Milis, 13.
Nays, none.

Moved ky Ald. Goodyear: That vote
of thanks be given the committee on

council rooms. Adopted Ty unanimous
vote.
Officers Reports.

CITY FUNDS—Treasurer's Report, for

wmonth Ending Nov 30.
‘\Iomy Received—

Contingent Fund—
Cty scales ......ovvvienns .. 51520
Peddlers’ licenses ........... 29.00
Fees on taxes .......... e L L | 55 41
Park Fund—
iue of buildings ....... ... .. 41.50
Strect Kund—
Siale of sweepings ... SIEE R 4.25
B. C. and C. W. I¥ uuuﬁ
bale of brick .......... vevees 20.60
Sale of cement .......v0.000 2H.38
Laoor Pav. Dist. 15.......... 45.48 92.46
B, C. ard C. W. Fund—
Transfer from labor aect. pav. 13.. 405.84

Transrer from labor acet. pav. 14—
Cemetery Fund—

2,205.23

Furial permits .............. . 26.00

Care of Jot: ....cuiinvnnenne 1.00 27.00
Total .......... e $ 2831.09
On hand \uv B s 5 ¢ awees © ae 13,483.24
Total ... i i it , .$1"r.314f’_3
WarraHts Patd; « o sames ¢ s 5 wve 15,3274
On hand Dee. 1st........ L8 w3744

Conu:tion of city funds on the first day of

December:
Warrants Paid—

THishursed
Bridge, culv't « crosswalk fund..$ 7.192.50

Contingent Bund, «.c: vosens vawns 5 wen 2 G955
City cemetery fund ............... 338.44
Fire department fund...... e 1555, 1”
P'oor fund ... .ot
Poltee funid ;s s ows s svwes s sepsss 3 s

579

Street fund ....cv-veresrsssernniea 706.23
Fair Grounds fund ......cce0i0u.0n 300.00
Park fund .......... 432.86
Street lighting fun(l casnn waenes 1y 213.00
Sidewalk builuing fund........... 475.37

Total e e L T e b by I
On Hand—
Bridee, cuiv’'t & crosswalk fund..$ 739.50
Contingent fund ....c..cveevenvnsns ,81Y.u«
City cemetery fund .....c.cecenees 388.44
Dog license fund ....... e Bal 124.73
State dog tax fund ......... - 100.00
Tire department fund............ . 4,164.63
Poor tund ::..eessive (60.81
Police fund .......ccieennnn cieses 4,099.83
Btreet fund coives svnmes seviese ceme 402.89
Water Tund . .ovee: oeevis S e 4.,698.00
Park fund ......... SRR § SRR T RO 250.03
Street ligating fund .............. 5.466.07
Rejected tax fund........cecuu.nn. 13.68

Tota ....... S e § CRA SR $27,877.85
Overdrawn—
Bridge, culv't & crosswalk fund..$ 62.28
Sidewalk fund .............cc.a.. Ho BT
Sidewalk building fnud ........... 393 33
Uncollected city tax fund ........ 20259.00
Delinquent tax fund .....cc000.0n 2,380.19

Total v eerveieinnenena. . ... . $26,890.41
Warrants ()ut%tfmdmg_
Tax acct. paving district No. 7... 1,564.25
Contingent fund ...... 129.°5
Fair grounds fund .............. 8.323
Park Tunid .. veeis o swise s s s & s 903
PAVIN Treasurer’s ruport f01

month ending Nov. 30.
Money Received—

Labor acct. pav. dist. 13—

pale of bonus ... i iieaan., $ 1,081.07

Labor acct. Pav. Dist. 14—

Sale of honds .....v.vvue.s eiee.as  6,548.49

Tax acct. Pav. Dist, 12—

Taxes collected ........ L% TRy ‘ 182.00
Total e wseowsms L — 1. ) 1 951
Overdrawn Nov. Ist.......00.veee 3,140.07
Total ........ e $ 4.670 89
Warrants paid ....cciveeii0uaa 4,112.75
On hand Dec. 1st...oovvivenen. o $ 558.1-[

Condition of PPaving Funds on the First

Day of December:
L.spursed Warrants Paid—
T.abor acet. paving distriet No. 13 §
Labor ace . paving district No. 14 2
Labor acet. paving district No. 15

405.84
205.25
262.15

Labor acct. paving district No. 16 1,239 53
Total Hll" D
On BHard—
Tax ace’t. paving distriet No. 5...8 2.631.30
Tax acct. paving diswriet No. 6... 22.04
Tax acct. raving distriet No. 12.. 30.31
Tax acct. paving aistriet No. 8... 173.39
Tax acct. paving distriet No. 9... 1,529.81
Tax acct. -aving district No. 10.. 1,508.10
Tax acct. paving district No. 11.. 616.23
Ol = s vames s vsmes vesams vaswes o 8 S,O{S.]"
Overdrawn—
Tax acct. paving district No. 4...% 253.74
Tax acct. paving distri Neot. 12, 30.31
Labor acct. paving district No. 11 SOT.55


file:///varrants

580 COMMON COUNCIL—December 19, 1910,

Labor acct. paving. district No. 15 4.991.03
Labor acct. paving district No. 16 1,404.35

Motal cews s vesmn s se g eo.eed T,486.98
Warrants Outstanding— _
Labor acct. paving distriect No. 15 25.50
Labor acet. naving district ~no. 16 39.64
LA oRAL SEWER FUNDS —Treasurer’s

Rejort for Month IEnding Nov. 30.
Money Received—

Tax acct. sewer district 27—

Taxes colleeted oovevnvvvnens .$ 13.68
Tax acct. sewer distriet 32—

Taxes collected .............. - 623.08
Tax acct. sewer district 34—

Taxes collected ..........c00e.. . 1,304.42
Tax acet. sewer (llstrl(t 30—

Taxes collected .........cc00nn. s 8344

Potal .: v e ¢ wmsams s s o werese $2,024.02

On nand Nov, 1st.o..eeiiiennen. we ' 9:235:36

TPOEAT v v o & v o 5 e o oo $0, .25'.)".).%

Warrants paid .......ci00000000 3.300.78

On hand Dec. 1st....... PR ——. 4 0 50 20

Condition of Lateral Sewer IFunds on the
First Day of December:
Disburred, Warrants Paid—

Tax acct lateral sewer No. 27....% 520.00
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 28.... 492 82
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 20... 11.48

Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 31...... 0.44
Labor accu lateral sewer No. 32.. 105 25
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 34.. 200 41
Labor acect. lateral sewer No. +1.. 1.879.28

Total .. i i, $3.300.78

On Hand—
Tax acct. Iateral sewer No. 14....% H0.75

Tax acct. Iateral sewer No. 17.... H50.80
Tax acct, lateral sewer No. 19.... 208 66
Tax acct lateral sewer No. 22.... 201 31

194.07
329 65
630.26
3709

Tax acct. Iateral sewer No. 20....
Tax acet, lateral sewer No. 27....
Tax acet lateral sewer No. 30..
Tax acet: Iateral sewer No. 31,

[

Labhor acet. lateral sewer No. .2.. 719.01
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 33.... 123.74
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 83.. 7301
Labor acct. Iateral sewer No. 34.. _8H.50
Tax acet Iateral sewer No. 35.... 08,00
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 36.... i
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 36.. 253.06
Labor acct. Iateral sewer No. 37.. 158.99
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 38.. N0
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 38.... 38.68
Labor acet. Iateral sewer No. 39.. 2099.46
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 40.. 447.07
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 41.... 1.65
Total ... .. i i e $7.140.29
Overdrawn—
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 13....% 6.57
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 16.... 171.15
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 18.... 202.52
Labhor acet. lateral sewer No. 19.. 253 95

Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 20.... 13899
Tax acet. Iateral sewer No. 21..... 3210
Tax acct. lateral sewer ..o. 24... 14.63
Tax acet. _ateral sewer No. 25.... 155 58
Tax acet. Iateral sewer No. 28.... 02,78
Tax acect. lateral sewer No. 29. ... 277.90
Tax acct. Iateral sewer No. 32.... 017 90

Tax acet, lateral sewer No. 34, 2,400 .53

Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 33.. 240.6¢
Labor acct. lateral se- -r No. 41.. 130.49
Total ... .eiveun. e oeee . $5,190.09
Recaritulation—
City funds on hand ......... cene b 99744
I'aving funds on hand ......... .o, DDS.14
Sewer funds on hand  ............ 1.950.20
Tatal ........ e e cee .93 495.78
FPrilk cer ifeatel ;. oo o s s oen $3,275.48
Cash on hand ............. dis § § 5 220.2
Total s PR § SRS § S e s v S 40578
Ann  Arbor Savings Bank, Ann Arbor,

Mich.. Dec. 3, 1910.

To the Honorahle Common Council: This
is to certify that there was on deposit in
this bank to the credit of E. G. Mann, city
treasurer, at the close of business, Nov. 30
1910, the = of three thousand two hun-
dr-d seventy-five dollars and  48-100
($3 275.4%))

I sneetfully. Carl . Braun, Asst. Cashier,
Office of Street Commissioner, Ann Ar-

hor, Mich.,, Dec. 3, 1910.

Hon. Doard of DPublic Works, Wirt
Cornwell, President: Gentlemen—I wnre-
sent herewith a report of the work done

under my direction and control during
the month c¢f November 1910:
Nov. 1-17; 18-30—Cleaning paved
streets  labor ....................$24".’.'n‘»
Nov. 1-17: 1R8-26—Sweeping paved
strecta, Inbhor ..o =02
Nov., 1-3: 4-12 and 26—Extensions
and crosswalks, ete., labor ...... 54 03

(Two extensions, 5tn av. and Washing-
ton:; renairs gutter boxes; cleaning cul-
verts  Allen's creek; crosswalk 14th and
Washington:; cement box Hiscocg E. sid:
Fountain; repairs sidewalk Olivia; fence
adioining No 1 bridge; placing grat's -t
crosswalks; crosswalk at  driveway to
rark Breadway het. bridges.)

Nov. 1-3:; 5-11; 21-26 ana 30—Datch-
ing and graveling strocts, labor, 98272
(N. Main:; W. IHuron; W. Liberty: G a-

dos: Tth bet. Huron and Miller av.; Wall

«t ; . Mo<ely and S. Main.)

Nov. 1 and 3—Grading sid~walgs,
[E1ILITCT RO OO -
(Lincoln bhet. Cambridge rd. and Wells.)

Nov. 1-17; 18.26—Cleaning gutters,

e N 117.53
(Washtenaw  av.: State ard 1’:10!{:\}'(1;
Onkland: Monroe; Hamilton 11.; cleaning

all yx; E. University; removing lraves at
cornors in different wards.)

Nov. 5-10 and 17: 1°2-23; 2320

Clraning erosswa’ks, labor ... ... 41.03
Nov., T:; 22-30—Cleaning inlets and

cateh hasing, 1abor...........v.us 14.00
Nov., 7-8 and 10; 12-17 and 21; 23-30-—

Work av city yard:; repairs and

distributing snow plows: painting

and laying up steam roller; haul-

irg cement mixer from fair ﬂ'rmmd

pilirg lumber, stone and sewer

PIDE o cne s b iiEed b e R SRR 17.7
Nov. O —Removing voting hooths. )

TARHOT & & seren o coees s v e s o smmgs s o s 2.9
Nov. 9 anrl 17—Tarring and filling

holes K. Huron st. block pave- »

ment., labhor ... ..iciieiinieees 1.39

Nov. 21-22—DPreyparing cement sacks _
for shipment, labor................ 1.56



http://17.ro

COMMON COUNCIL—December 19, 1910.

Nov. 21-22—DPutting in gutter box
4th av. and Philip; removing old
bridge Edwin st.; repairs No. 1
wridge; repairs sidewalk W. Huron
st.,, labor ....... ittt 5.43
Nov. 29.—Placing lamp posts at No.

- bridge, labor ..... s S e 2.00
Nov. 25-26—Cleaning and repairs

sewer College st. labor ........... 4 45
Nov. 28—Plowing Snow ........... 36.75

Total .. et i i ieereer e $728.65

Respectf_ull_y submitted, J. Wisner, Street
commissioncer.

Reports of City Treasurer and
Street Commissioner for month of No-
vember received and ordered printed
in pamphlets and filed.

Engineer's Estimates,

Ann Artor, Mich., Dec. 15th, 1910.
Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans and specifications
and approximate estimate of the cost
of paving State st. from Packard to
Arch sts. This pavement is to be 34
feet wide: .
2569.50 sq yds of pavement at
$0.75
642.32 cubic yds excavation at

A om0 s 256.93
1291 15 feet of curbh at .22.. 284.565
Superintendence and tools,

at .05 per sq yd.......... 128.46

Total approximate cost...$2,596.

City to pay for intersections § 340.25
20 per cent of remainder. . .. 451.33
Total for city to pay........ $ 791.58
Tctal for the property to

PAY o e e e 1,805.33

Pespectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer,

By Ald. Sturk: Resolved, that the
plang, specifications anl approximate
estimate of the cost of paving South
State st. from the south line of Pack-
ard st. to the south line of Arch st.,
as presented 'y the Beard of Puhlie
Works, be approved and accepted;
and the Board of Puklic Works are
herebky authorized to advertize for
bids for and prcceed with the con-
struction of said pavement according
to the charter and ordinances of the
city,

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is deemed
and hereby declared to be a necessary
puklic improvement.

Adopted as follows:
Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein,
Sweet, “ipp, Manwaring,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz,
Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 16, 1910,

Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt

Yeas, Aid.
Staffan,
Sherk,

Pres.

581

Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans, specifications and
approximate estimate of the cost of
paving South Main st. from end of
pregent pavement to Packard st., and
FPackard st. from Main st. to Granger
av. This pavement to be 34 feet wide.
This estimate is based on the assump-
tion that the D. J. & C. R. R. Co. will
pave between the rails and for a dis-
tance of 12 inches outside of each
rail throughout the length of said
pavement:

21,277.48 sq. yds. of pave-

ment @ $0.75.......... $16,033.11
5,244.37 cu. yds. of excava-

tion @ .40....... ceee s 2,137.74
13,157.94 feet of curbing @

BB v se s e s E G e § R 2,894.74
Superintendance and tools

@ .05 per sq. yd........ 1,068.87

Total approximate cost..$22,134.46

City to pay for intersections.$ 3,856.32
20 per cent of the remainder 3,655.58

Total for the city to pay.$ 7,511.90
Total for the property to
PEY e s o siw s w6 5 66 % 8 5 d $14,622.56

Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer,

By Al O'Connor: Resolved, that
the plans, specifications and approxi-
mate estimate of the cost of paving
Main st. from intersection of William

st. to Packard st., and Packard st.
{from intersection of S. Main st. to
Granger av., as presented by the

Board of Public Works, be approved
and accepted; and the Board of (Pub-
lic Works are hereby authorized to
advertise for bids for and proceed
with the construction of said pave-
ment according to the charter and
ordinances of the city.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is deemed
and hereby declared to be a necessary

public improvement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O'Connor, Hochrein, Staffan,
Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,

Rlaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 16, 1910.

Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans, specifications and
approximate estimate of the cost of
paving North Main st. from the end
of the present pavement to the north

line of the Boland property. This
pavement to he 34 feet wide:
9,893.77 sq. yds. of pave-

ment @ $0.75.......... $ 7,420.34

2,473.44 cu. yds. of excava-



582 COMMON COUNCIL

thon S @0l b ot 989.37
4,996.18 feet of curb @ .22. 1,099.16
Superintendence and tools

@ .05 per sq. yd........ 494.68

Total approximate cost..$10,003.55
City to pay for intersections.$1,020.75
20 per cent of the remainder 1,796.56

Total for city to pay..... $2,817.31
Total for the property to pay 7,186.24

Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-

gineer. ,

By Ald. O’Connor: Resolved, that
the plans, specifications and approxi-
mate estimate of the cost of paving
Main st. from the north line of Millar
av. to the north line of Boland pr
erty, as presented by the Board ./
Public Works, be approved and ac-
cepted; and the Board o¢f Public
Works are hereby authorized to ad-
vertise for bids for and proceed with
the construction of said pavement ac-
cording to the charter and ordinances
of the city.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is deemed
and herebyv declared to be a necessary
public improvement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Staffan,
Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, L res
Mills, 13. Nays, none,.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 15, 1910.

Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans, specifications and
approximate estimate cf the cost of
paving Hill st. from Washtenaw av.
to Oswego st., and Oswego st. from
Hill st. to Geddes av. This pavement
toc be 24 feet wide:

Hill st.—
5,747.17 sq, yds. of pave-

ment @ B0.0E . e et e $2,810.36
436.79 cu. yds. of excava-

L (8 i ) R ) e SR S e 374.71

2,668.10 feet of curbing @ .22 586,98
Superintendence and tools @
TR T o (6 75 e e S 4 1B el

Total approximate cost...$3.959 42
Clity to pay for intersections.$ 697 92

20 per cent of the remainder 652.30
Total for city to pay..... $1,350.22
Total for property to pay... 2,609.20

OUswego st.—

1,633.43 sq. yds. of pavement
(L R S s S SR $1,224.07

498.37 cu. yds. of excavation
gk i e el RS o R

1,188.00 feet of curb at .22, .

163.34
261.36

December 19, 1910,

Superintendence and tools @
06 'per-Bg. ¥d; P uE i 81.67

Total approximate cost...$1,730.44
City to pay for intersections.$ 139.58

20 per cent of the remainder 2318.17
Total for city to pay..... $ 457.75
Total for property to pay... 1,272.60

Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer.,

By Ald. O’Connor: Resolv‘ed, that
the plans, specifications and approxi-
mate estimate of the cost of paving
Oswego st. from Gedes av. to Hill st.,
and Hill st. from Oswego st. to Wash-
tenaw av., as presented by the Board
of Public works, be approved and ac-
cepted; and the DBoard of Public
Works are hereby authorized to ad-
vertise for bids for and proceed with
the construction of said pavement ac-
cording to the ordinances and chartecr
of the city. ’

RResolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is deemeil
and hereby declared to be a4 neces:a v
public improvement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Stafian,
Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, lLutz Pre:s.
Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 15, 1910.

Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlem2en—I here-
with submit plans, specifications and
approximate estimate of the cost of
paving IMifth av. [rom Daotroit st to
1Packard st. This pavement to bhe 24
fect wide:

10,725.95 sq. vds, of pave-

mreril @ L S0 D e e e $ 8,044.46
2,681.49 cu. yds. of excava-

Linn @ yedilss Sy s nn 1,072.59
5,506.94 feet of curb @ .22. 1,211.52/
Superintenence and touols

@ .05 per 8q; yd..<-- 3. 536.29

Total approximate cost..§10,3f4 .86
C"ity to pay for intersection<s..§ 850 2
20 per cent of the remainder 2.002.%5

Total for city te pay.. % ¥ VG347
Total for property tc pay... 8.011.39
respecttfully, E. W. Groves, City En-

gineer.

By Ald. O’Connor: Resolved, that
the plans, specifications and appro-
proximate estimate of the cost of
paving Fifth ave. from Detroit to
Fackard sks.,, as presented by the
Board of Public Works, be approvad
and accepted; and the Board of Pub-
lic Works are hereby authorized to
advertise for bhids for and proceed

C



COMMON COUNCIIL —Decemter 19, 1910

with the construction of said pave-
ment according to the ordinances and
charter of the city.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is hereby
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement.

Yeas, Ald.

Adonted as follows:
Hochrein, §Staffan,

Stark, O’Comnnor,
Swee., Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
‘Mills, 13. Nays, none.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 16th, 1910.
Hon Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans, specifications and
approximate estimate of the cost of
paving alley in Block 3 South, Range
4 East.
8§93.5 sg. yds. of pavement @
$0.75
223.37 cu. yds. of excavation @
AL i A T S e e R TRV
Superintendence and tools @

LT T o e (e S S 44,67
Total approximate cost...... $804.14

Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer.

By Ald. O’Connor: Resolved, that
the plans, specifications and approxi-
mate estimate of the cost of paving
alley running bhetween Williamm and
Likberty sts., in block 3 south, range
4 east, as presented by the Board of
Public Works, be approved and ac-
cepted; and the Board of Public
Works are hereby authorized to ad-
vertise for bids for and proceed with
the construction of said pavement ac-
cording to the charter and ordinances
of the city.

Resclived, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is deemed
and hereby declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Staffan,
Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich. Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Dec. 16th., 1910.

583
To the Honorable the Common
Council: Genilemen—I respectfully

submit the foregoing estimates, as per
order of the Board of Public Works,
and also herewith submit a list of
costs of different kinds of pavement
totaled on the yardage, as estimated,

for pavement ordered on Packard,
Hill, Oswego, N. Main, S. Main, and
State Sts. and Fifth Ave.
49,947.10 sq qgards tar con-

grote, @ B0AbS T Gl o $37,459.31
49,947.10 sSqg. yds. brick @

17 117 el S Ll g R ST e 81,913.24
49,947.10 sq. yds. bitulithic

[T e RO N S e 101,392.61
49,947.10 sq. yds. asphalt

(7)) KT R Ry o APl SE A i, 108,385.20
Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-

gineer. X

Ordered on file.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Sweet: Resolved, that the
salary of Edward Easterly, janitor of
the city hall, be $50.00 per month,
commencing with month of January,

1911. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor,. Hochrein, Staffan,
Sweet, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,

Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Pres. Mills,
12, Nays, Ald. Lutz, 1.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved,. that the
City Clerk be and is hereby instructed
to draw warrants for all regular De-
cember salaries, and for amount due
The Ann Arbor Water Co. to date
December 31st, 1910. Adopted as fol-
lows: Yeas, Ald. Stark, O’Connor,
Hochrein, Staffan, Sweet, Pipp, Man-
waring, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Pat-
on, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 13. .Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
matter of placing a Tungsten light at
the corner of S. Division and Benia-
min sts.” be referred to the lighting
committee. Adopted.

By Ald. Staffan: Resolved, that the
council adjourn to meet Tuesday,
January 3rd, 1911,  :30° p. ‘I
Adopted.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



